
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA RENTAL HOUSING COMMISSION 

RI 1-TP-06-28.794 

In re: 4501 Connecticut A\ enue. NW.. Unit SO9 

Ward Three 3) 

SMITH PROPERTY IIOLDIN(;s FIVE (D.C.) L.P. 
Housing Provider/Appellant 

KAREN MORRIS AND DAVID POWER 
1 enantsAppellees 

DECISION AND (.)RL)ER 

December 23, 2013 

RE-ISSUED ON .JANUARY 17, 2014* 

SZEGEI)Y-MASZAK, CHAIRMAN. This case is on appeal to the Rental 1-lousing 

Commission (Commission) from a final order issued by the Oflice of Administrative Hearings 

(OA! -I) based on a petition filed in the District of Columbia (D.C.) Department of Consumer & 

Regulatory Affairs DC'RA . I-lousing Regulation Administration (i-IRA). Rental 

Acconimodal ions and ('on\ ersions Division R.-\('D). 1 he applicable pros isions of the Rental 

1lousin Act of 1985 (Act). D.C. LAw 6-10. D.C. OrFlcI. ('oit 	42-350! 01-3509.07(2001). 

* 1 he Decision and Order in this case has been re-ksued h\ the (iniksion on Januar 1 7, 21)1-1 INc reason ioi 

the re-issuance is that tin ted States Post Office returned the oriornal Decision and (1)rder on January 17, 20 14 to the 

Commission as "Cndeliverahle. "tic orignial l)eckion and Order had pres ousk been titrte!\ mailed to Joseph 

Creed Ke] B Counsel for the I enants( at his husi ness address to h cli d1l prior correspondence had been sent. On 

.rarluar\ 17. 2014, Mr. Kel I\ informed the (urn mission that his mail no address had changed af3er the Commission 

had sent out the original Decision and (I)rder. A lihoLigh \ir. Kelk idi ed to ii nick not] t\ the Commission of the 

clmrigc in his office address, the Corn ni iss ion is te-ksuinr.i the Decision and Order. Counsel tbr the E-IOLIS inn 
Provider has been nob tied of the re-issuance and has offered no objections to it. 

OA It assumed 1  Llrisdict ion over tenant petitions from R AC F) pursuant to the ()A F1 !-:stabl ishnient Act. D.C. 
01 1-1( I\t Cr )t)t § 2- I831 .01. - 183 I (13)b-I )( 1)1200 1 Supp. 20051. ihe functions and duties of the RACD were 

transferred to the Department nt I lousing and Commun it\ Development ) DHC t) I h\ the Fiscal Year Budget Support 
Act of'2007, D.C. La 	t 7-21). 54 DCR 7052 (September IS. 20(7) (codified at D.C. Di vi ,\[ C:()[)[ 	42-3502.03a 
(2001 Stipp. 200$. 

Smith -Prop. Holdings C- ie ( D.C.)_LP .\-iorris 

R1-I-TP-06-28,704 i Re-Issued Decision and Order) 

annar 1 . 2014 



the D.C. Adnlinistratl\ e Procedure Act (DCAPA). D.C. OFF ICI \ t. CODE 	2-50 I - 2-510 (200] 

Supp. 2008 ) and the D.C.Municipal Regulations D('\IR). I DC\IR §§2800-2899 (2004). 1 

DC-MR §§ 21920-2941 (2004). 14 DC\IR §§ 3800-4399 21)04) covern these proceedings. 

L 	PROCEDII RAL HISTORY 

On September 20, 2006. Tenants/Appellees Karen Morris and David Power (lenants). 

residint in 	it 809 of 4501 Connecticut A enue. NA  V. (1 lousing Accommodation), tiled 

Tenant Petition RH-TP-06-28,794 (Tenant Petition) with DC RA. claimin that the I lousiii 

Provider-/Appellant. Smith Property Holdings Five (D.C.)  I.. P. Housing Provider). violated the 

Act as tillows: 

I he rent increase was laruer than the amount of increase \ hieh as allowed 
b any applicable pros ision of the Rental I lousing Fnlergenc\ Act of 1 985: 

2. A propertN thirty (30) day notice of rent increase was not provided be/ore the 
i'enl increase became efTeeti e: 

3. The 1-lousing Provider 1/oled to tile the proper rent increase tor-ms with the 
Rental Accommodations and Conversion Di\ ision: 

4. The rent being charged exceeds the ]egall\ calculated rent ceiling tbr mv/our 
unit ( s). 

5. The rent cci Ii rig filed with the Rental Accommodations and Conversion 
1)ivis1011 br m /our Ltnit(s ) is improper: 

6. \Iv/our rent NNas increased \\ bile  a written lease, prohibiting such increases. 
was in effect: 

7. The building in which jtlljv OLII-  rental unit(s) is located is not properly 
registered s ith the Rental Accommodations and Conx ersion Division: 

8. Ser ices and/or lhcilities provided in connection 	ith the rental of nv/our 
unit(s) have been permanently eliminated: 

he (_oIllm]ss]oI1 recites the I chants Claim" in the anie language a rhe appear in the lenant Penrion. except that 
the Cumiii ission has numbered the ca ins ftn case of reference. 

Smith Prop IIo]dine. Fis e D.C. LI' 	Morris 

RI I- I P-06-2S.794 I Re-Issued Decision and Orderi 

.1 anuar\ 17. 	4 



9. Services andor facilities provided in connection xNIth the rental of my/our 
unit(s) ha\ e been suhstantiall\ reduced: 

10. Retaliator action has been directed aainst me/us by mv/our Housing 

Provider. manaer or other acent br e\crcisine our riihts in violation of 
section 502 of the Rental Housing Fnlergenc\ Act of 11)85- 

11 •\ Notice to Vacate has been served on me/us which iolates the requirements 
of section Sb) I of' the Act: land] 

12. The Housinu Provider, manai.er or other acent of the !-lousin Provider of 
mv/our rental unit(s) have violated the provisions of Section 	1sie of the 
Rental I lousing Fmergencv Act of' 1985.   

Tenant Petition at 1-5: Record (R.) at 105-109. 

On February 13. 2007, Administrative Law Judge Nicholas Cobbs (AL)) issued a Case 

Management Order (CAM) that set a hearing date for March S. 2007, Sec CNiO at 1-7: R. at 

1 3-20. On June 20. 2007. the Tenants Cued a -Motion for Acceptance of' Supplement to Tenant 

Petition." vhicli was treated hk the A Ii as a Motion to Amend the feiiant Petition ( hereinafter 

'Motion to Amend." Sec R. at 199-201.  Ihe I lousing Provider tiled an opposition to the Motion 

to Amend on July 2, 2007. S'cc R. at 228-34. [he Al .J entered an Order Granting lenants' 

Motion to Amend Petition on JUIN, 24. 2007, adding the Ibilowing three (3 ) new claims to the 

Tenant Petition: 

(1) I the] I lousing l'ro\ ider 's [sic] April 4. 2007. rent increase is illegal because 
the]  I lousing Provider Idiled to perfect a 1990 vacancy increase that hears on the 

2007 rent increase as \\ell  as on a 2006 rent increase that as challenged in the 
original I l Jenant [P]et ition: 

(2) ] the  I I lousing Provider reduced related services in the I lousing Pro\ ider ] sic] 
by cutting hack on doorman services and services of a resident engineer: land I 

(3) [the I Housing,  Provider engaged in retaliation against [the] Tenants h 
attempting to breach the parties parking agreement. 

See Order Granting I enants' Motion to Amend Petition at 1 -3: ft. at 280-82. 

iiifth PropJ!o)dings [ivc DCi (P '. Morn' 
P,1 1--j-11-()()-28,794 I R-Isud Deckion and Order 

,Panuai 	7. -1014 



After several continuances '\cre -m-anted h the AU. a bean ig as held in this matter on 

Aucust 1 3. 2007. R. at 327-28. On October 21. 2008, the Al J issued a final order. Morris N. 

Smith Property Holdiiw,s [ ive ( tiC,) 1,,P.. RH-1-P-06-28.794 (O:\H  Oct. 2 1. 2008) (Final 

Or(Jer). R. at 51 -65. 1 he A LI made the 66110 in relevant find in t s of fact in the Final Order: 

A. Rent Increases 

In February 1996 Da\ id Po\\ er  and Karen Morris leased Apartment 809 at 

4501 Connecticut Avenue. NW. 	[he initial rent was SI .185 per month. 

Petitioner's Exhibit ('PX' 	I 11 	1 credit Mr. Poer's testimony that the 

apartment was empty when he and Ms. Morris inspected it on l'ehruar\: 6 

1996. On the date of the inspection. 1-lous111g Provider's propert\ manager 
required the prospective tenants to sign a notice inlorming them that I lousing 

Provider had tiled a "pending" request to raise the rent ceiling for the unit 

from S1_740. to 51802 prior to March 31. 1996. Mr. Morris [sic I and Ms. 
Power I sic I aekno\\ edged  the notice in niting. PX 106. 

2. 1 lousing Pro\ ider documented this rent ceiling adjustment Liv filing an 

amended registration form ith the RACD on March 29. 1996, 52 da\ s after 

'1 enants signed the notice. PX 1 05. 1 he amended registration stated that the 

rent ceiling of 1. nit $09 was increased from $1.74)) to 52.802. an increase of 

S 1 .061 or 6 1 o. It justified the rent ceiling increase under Section 21 3( a)(2 
Of the Rental I-lousing Act. D.C. 01-1 	('oni- 	42-3502. 13(a)) 2) (1996). 

hich. prior to August 2006, allowed a housing provider to increase the rent 

ceiling of a vacant apartment to match that Of a "suhstantiall\ Identical rental 

unit in the same housing accommodation. 

3. On May 22, 1996.   less than Idur months after Tenants moved in. Housing 

Provider served notice that the rent ceiling ou1d increase $53 to 52,855.00 

from $2.$02.00 in accord [sic I with the annual adjustment of general 
applicabilit\ - and that I enants rent charged ould increase 556 from 51.1 85 
to ,,1.241.  PX 1 11 	Mr. Po\\ er  as angr\ at this attempt to increase rent so 
soon after I cnants moved into the apartment. Ile complained to Housing 

Provider, and I-lousing Provider agreed to reduce the rent to its initial level. 

although I lousing Provider did not reduce the rent ceiling. 

4. In 2000 Tenants objected to a rent increase that I lousing Provider attempted to 

implement and filed a tenant petition with the Rent Administrator. The 

petition asserted that the rent increase was illegal and that Housing Provider 

I he AU 's tindines of tact are recited in this Decision and Order as the\ appear in the F iiial (!)rder. except that the 
Commission has iiujiiiiered the ti nd ill  rs ot' Idci tbr ease ot' reference. 

50LPi'op Hold ill e Five D.C. U.P '. Monk 

RI i-TP-06-28,794 Re-Issued Decision and Order 

.1 all n at'' F. 2(1)1 4 



had reduced ser ices and facilities in the lousine Accommodation. The 
parties settled. I enants dismissed the tenant petition in 20(1)1 after Housing 
Provider areed to freeze I enants rent for two years. 

5. By March of 2006 1 enants monthly rent had risen to 51 09. PX 100. On 
March 2, 2006. Tenants received a letter from 'I lie Stall of Alhemarle 
I louse" proposine "flexible lease options." ftc letter gave 1 cilants an option 
to enter into either a I 2-month lease at a reduced rent of 52.1 85 Pei-  month. an 
11 -month lease for $2,230, a ten-nionth lease fur S2,330, a six to nine-month 
lease for 52.400, or a one to five month lease fur 52.423. PX 11 3. 1 he offer 
required Tenants to respond by March 21. 2006, or ha e the lease renewed at 
the higher monthl\ rate. ki. When l'cnants did not respond to the oiler-
1 lousing Provider folloed up ith a "friendly reminder" on March 2 1. 2001 
extending the flexible lease option offer to March 23. 2006. PX 114. 

6, lenants contint.ied to ignore I lousing Provider's offer-  to accept a longer lease 
term in exchange fur a lo er rent. On March 29. 2006. 1 lousing Provider 
served Tenants a Notice of Increase in Rent Charged increasing the monthly- 
rem by 26 	from $1100 to S2.410. etiecti e Ma 1, 2006, an increase of 
$501 per month (Be "Max 2006 Rent Increase" . The Notice .iusti  tied the rent 
increase as a partial implementation of it rent ceiling increase of S 1 .062. 
effective on March 1 . 1996. PX 100, 

7. 1 enants refused to pay the additional rent. lhe\ belies ed the rent increase 
as illegal and that Flousino, Provider as retaliating against them because 

the refused to accept the otter of the one-v ear lease. On August 23. 2006, 
ithout serving a notice to vacate on lenants or gi ing tenants other prior 

notice. Housing" Provider filed a ( oniplaint br Possession in the Superior 
Court of the l)istrict of Columbia. Landlord and lenant Branch. PX 11 5. 
Tenants then Iikd the present tenant petition on September 20. 2006. Ihe 
action fur possession was dismissed in No ember 2006 without prejudice to 
its renevaI. 

8. On March 284 2007. I lousing Pro' ider served lenants with a Notice ol 
Increase in Rent Charged informing Tenants that their rent ould increase by 
$1-32)  per,  nionth from 52.41(1) to 52542 as of June I . 2007 the "June 7007 
Rent Increase''). PX 1 16. 1 lousing Provider attributed the Isle] to an annual 
adjustment of genera] applicability Lilider D.C. OFFICIAL CoDIf § 42-
3502.08 h p2 1 I 2(P) 1 )J. which. fur 2007, W s 55% u. Soon alter. on April 4, 
2007. Housing Pros ider also increased the fee for parking at the I lousing 
Accommodation from S 105 to $175 per month. PX 10 1. Tenants continued 
to pay the lower rate until May,  2007. when Tenants fuund a notice on their car 
slating that it ould he towed because it did not ha \c a resident parking decal. 
I enants agreed to pay the increased We and ere gi en a parking label for the 
Wi ndsh i e Id. 

Sniith Prop. I ioldines H c tD.C.II,I 	%I orris 
R1 I -TP-06-2,794 I Re-tssued Decision and Order) 
JanLtar\ 17. 



B. Serices and Facilities Issue 

Q. Tenants' outraue at Flousine Pros ider's 2006 and 2007 rent increases was 
aunien1ed by their belief that the services and facilities in the building,  had 
declined. Specific conditions that \ir. Morris described included: (I) the 
hUilding no longer had lull time doornien: (2 ) the front lock on the entrance 
door to the bui1din was inoperable for 	o years or more: (3) the building no 
longer had a resident engineer: (4) Housing Provider did not give lenants 
notice of major repair work in I enants apartment or arrange tor prompt 
cleanup after the ork as performed: and ( ) the building elevators were 
frequently out ot service. 

10, 1nnl 2003 1 enants building was serviced h to doormen who were on dut 
Worn 7:00 urn. to 11 Ut) p.m. In addition, a desk clerk in the building lobby 
was on duty 24 hours per day. The registrations on file with the RA(I) do not 
list doormen service as a service pros ided with the rent. Respondent's Exhibit 
("RX') 200. 205. 

11, In 2003 the doorman who covered the morning shift died and was not 
replaced. A doorman continued on the afternoon shill from 3:00 p.m. to 11:00 
p.m. But in the We spring of 2006 the afternoon doorman took medical leave 
and C\ enluall\ died after a lone illness. lie was not replaced until June of 
2007. [or about a sear. from June 2006 to June 2007. the building' had no 
doorman at all, although the 24 hour desk clerk service \ as not interrupted. 
I enants ere unhapp\ 	ith this situation. but the\ did not complain to the 
building management about the absence of doormen. 

12, The security concerns caused h\ the absence of a doorman were compounded. 
in I eiiants \ ie 	by I-lousing Provider's prolonged lui lure to nx the door to 
the building entrance. From at least April 2005 to June 2)1)07, the front door 

on Id not close lulls or lock. P_\s 117. 118. I-lousing Pros iiler a as aware of-  
this de1ci, which was obvious to its nlaintenance stall and to :In\ one who 
entered the hul ldi rig 	Although the desk clerk was in a position to see 
c\ ervone who came in. Tenants and other tenants in the build i rig complained 
that the unlocked door posed a securit problem. In .June 2007 1-lousi ic 
Provider replaced the front door ith a new door that closed and locked. 

13. Prior to the fall of 2005. the building had an enuineer Uo lived in the 
building. Tenants believed the engineer's residency cnahlcd him to 
understand the building's maintenance problems and to supervise maintenance 
projects and contractors carel'ull\ . In the Will of 2005. the resident engineer 
was terminated and replaced by a non-resident maintenance super isor who 
was supported h two non-resident service technicians. Ile super\ isor and 
technicians \ crc on duty from 7:30 a.m . to 5:00 p.m. In addition, an engineer 
or technician was al 	s on call for emcrgenc\ work. 

SinithPnp. Ho ding I- ie )L).C.) [P N. \1orn' 	 6 
RI-I- fP-O6-28.7)4 (Re-IssLieLl DL'cIiLm and Order 
.Januar\ 1 T, TO 1 4 



14. File I I01ISiflL 	Accommodation. an  old building, requires continual 
maintenance and occasional maor repair work. The risers, pipes that carry 
the building's water and seer lines, were especially problematic. lo repair 
leaks in the risers workmen must break throuch the \\al  Is of tenant 
apartments. Contractors had to enter Tenants' apartment to repair risers in the 
summer of 2005. in the spring of 2006. and in the spring 2007. In 2005. under 
the old resident engineer. I enants were mven ad ance notice of the work and 
the workmen cleaned up the work area carefully In 2006. Tenants received 
no notice that \\ orkmen  would have to gain access to their apartment 	1 he 
workmen left tools and equipment scattered around the apartment and made 
no effort to clean up afterwards. PN 120. In 2007 Tenants recei\ ed a written 
notice of repairs to the risers that promised to provide ''a cleaning crew in 
behind the contractors to clean up any debris." PN 109- But the workmen left 
the apartment littered ' ith plaster chips and dust and the promised cleaning 
crevv did not appear. After two days Tenants cleaned up the apartment 
themselves. 

15. like the risers, the elevators in the building crc aging and required frequent 
maintenance. During 2006 there would he elevator malfunctions two or We 
times a month. and occasionally two of the building's three elevators were 
inoperable at the same time. But the outage \vas usuall\ short. I lousing 
Provider had a contract for elevator maintenance with .A\ cr Lle ator Corp.. 

hose technicians respond to calls Menever the elevators malfunctioned, 

16. lIousing Provider contracted fur annual inspections of the ele\ ators h 
Consolidated [ngineering Services An inspection in October 2004 reported. 
overall, that the elevators vwrc in "average" condition and that no upgrades or 
modernization was recommended. RN 202 at 4. 5. Reports in December 
2005 and August 2006 made similar findings. [sic I RN 202A at 3. RN 2023 at 
3. althoughall three reports noted certain specific deficiencies in particular 
elevators, including, repairs to the li'eight elevator in 2004 and 2005 that 
required immediate attention. RN 202 at IT . RN 202A at 10. 1 he reports 

cre accompanied h\ checklists of some one hundred specific items that had 
been inspected in each elevator. RNs 203, 203A, 20313. 

17. )n September 28. 2006. a DCR.\ inspection cited 1 6 code violations with the 
building elevators, although a number of these ifl\ ol ed administrative or 
record-keeping oversights. PX II 0. Prompt repairs by Aver\ He ator Corp. 
addressed these concerns. PN 107. I he freight ele atur seemed to have more 
serious problems than the passenger elevators. .Aver responded to five 
maintenance calls fur the freight elevator from June to September 2006. PX 
107. 

Smith Prop. I !oIdin 	FiwI).()jJ)  v. Morrk 
RI-1-FP-0(j-28,794 Re-k'ud L)ciion and Ordcr 

ninny I 7 2MH 



C. Claims Concerning Registration' 

Final Order at 3-10: R. at 391-98 (footnotes omitteW. File AIJ made. in relevant pan, the 

lllowln2 Conclusions of law in the Final Order: 

B. Tenants' Claims Concerning Improper Rent Increases 

Tenants' first allecation iii the 111cilaill 1PIctition is that Housing Provider 
implemented rent increases that were impermissihie under the Rental I lousing 
Act. The crux of l'enanis' contention is that l-1ousini, Provider's Ma\ 1. 2006. 
S02 rent increase was illegal because it deri\ ed from a rent cci line increase 
that was not properl> taken and perfietcd. The I 101-11drIg Regulations. as they 
applied prior to August 2006. required that a housing provider take and 
perfect any rent ceiling increase h filing an amended RcgistrationC'laim of 
Fxemption Form with the RA(L) •-as required by § 4103.1." 14 lXMR I I 
4204.9 1(2(.)04)1. The referenced section. in turn, requires that the 
ReistrationC1aim of' Exeniption Form ftr am rent ceiling increase arising 
from a acanc he filed "] Jithin thirt 30) da\ s after the implementation of 
an vacant accommodation rent increase pursuant to § 213 of the Act] .1 D.C. 
0[­[­ [CIA] 	§ 42-302.13 (2001 1]."  14 DCMR JJ 4103,1(e) [(2004)j. 

2. •l he proper interpretation of these to regulations is challenging because the 
regulation governing perfection of rent ceiling increases. 14 DCMR I I 
4204.9 j(2004)]. tncorporatcs a regulation that applies specificall\ to rent 
increases, and makes no mention of rent ceilii.rv 14 DC\iR 	1 4 10. 1 

But anN ambiguity as to the proper application of the Rental 
I lousing Lomnissiun 's requirements for takitig and perfecting rent ceiling 
increases arising out of vacancies kkLIS ci iniinatcd by the Di Strict ui Columbia 
(l'taunt of Appeals in Saii.1 ,cr Prop. IginL Inc. v T'Y 1'. Rciiu/ Iiuuv Comm n-
877 A.2d 96, 1(1)9 (D('. 200). \\liere  the court held that "a housing provider 
must perfect a vacanc adjustment within 1111M da\ s of the rental unit 
becomitie \ acant. 

7. 

 

It ted lovs. here, that the 	acanc\ rent ceiling adjustment that Housing 
Provider implemented in May 2006, 	as illegal  bCCLILISC the underlying 

lie Commission ol11it a recitation of the Al .1's fliidins Of tact icardirie the IenanN' "cIairii conccniinr 

'egitrat ion' because neither parir lra challeneed these tim) ings in a notice of appeal See Final Order at It): K, at 
391 

The Al .3's conclusions of las are recited in this Decision and Order as they appear in the I inal Order, e\cept that 
the Commission has numbered itie conclusions of la for ease of reference. 

The Commission omits Ir'orn its r'ccrtauon Of the conclusiori of lass the Al,! 's statement Of jurisdiction, See Final 
Order at 10: R. at 39 I 

Smith Prop. FIokhnJi5_ç D.C.) I,. P ' Morris 

Ri I- I I'-00-2S.794 I Re-Issued Decision and Order 

Jan Lit r 	1 ". 21114 



adjustment \as not properly taken and pertcted. Mr. Morris [sic testified 
that the apartment was cmpl\ hen tenants inspected it on I ehruarv 6. 2006 
I sic. a situation corroborated h\ Housing Providers notice of that date that a 
request for a rent ceiling adjustment as "pending'' with  the RAM. PX 106. 
1 Lousing Provider's rent control administrator, Ms. Brookins. speculated in her 
!estimon\ that the rental unit. although empty. 	as not technical!y vacant 
because the amended reuisti'atjun listed the "date of chance" as March 1. 2006 zn 

[sic I. based on Housing Providers computer records. Hut Ms. Brookins' 
conjecture wIls not supported by an\ records, such as rent receipts. to sho 
that the pre ious tenant still had the right to occup\ the apartment in February 
2006 1 sic  J. PX 105. Iherefore. I credit Mr. Po er's teslimonv and find that 
the rental unit 	as vacant on February 6. 2008 [sic]. 52 da s before the 
Amended Registration was filed. Housing Pros ider's Amended Registration 
was not timely filed. It follows, under the Court of Appeals ruling in 	i :yer%  

that the Max-  2006 rent increase was illegal. 

4, The situation here does diffier from .wi'tci' in one key respect. 	Ihe rent 
ceiling increase that was implemented in .'au'vcr occurred within the Rental 
I lousing Act's thrCC-\ ear statute of limitations. D.C. OF 1 1 CI \L Conc § 42-
3502.06(e) (20) 1) 1.  fhe limitations provision of the Act prohibits the filing 
of a petition ''with respect to any rent adjustment, under an' section of this 
chapter, more than 3 years after the e1'fictive date of the adjustment." Id. In 
its post -hearine memorandum of' law I lousing Pro\ 'del-  urges at length that 
.S'aui- i' is inapplicable here because the 1996 rent ceiling adjustment. occurred 
more than three \ ears before the I Tenant Petition 	as filed. I lousing 
Provider contends that the Court of Appeals decision in Keniietli r. D. C.  
Rental Iioitv Comm n. 701) A.--)d 94, 99 (11G. 1 08) bars any challenge to the 
implementation of a rent ceiling adjustment that was taken more than three 
years before the I lenant I P ]etitiniI '. as tiled. 

5. 1 agree 	tb I lousing Provider that the KL'mIc'tlt decision can fairly he 
interpreted to appl the Rental Housing Act's statute ol limitations to bar 
challenges to rent ceiling adjustments that arose more than three \ ears before 
the I I' dm111 [P]etition was tiled. 	But I am constrained FFOIII such an 
interpretation h\ the Rental I lousing Commission's decision in ( i'anI r' 

Gelnian tlr,'mi. Co., IP 27,995 (RI IC Feb. 24. 2(106,  Mar. 30. 2006). a case 
where. as here. the tenant challenued a rent ceiling adj tlstmcnls [sic] that •ere 
taker. hut not properly perfected. more than three 'ears before the tenant 
petition \ as filed. 	tile ( 'onimission concluded in Ge/man that: "If the 
housing pro\ider attempts to justil\ a rent increase usine a rent ceiling 
adjusinient that us not perfected. the rent increase cannot stand. It matters 
riot if the rent cci ling ad' usinient was filed ithin three seat's or thirty years of 
the eifecti e date of the rent increase." (ic/man, I I P 27,005 ( R H( ' I Mar. 30. 
20061 )]. I) jorder on Mat, fur Recuns.I )] at 11. 

Snmitlm Prop I{oldine 	kc DC. IP v, Monk 	 0 
RI I - TP-06-25.704 Rc-Jssucd Ikci'-,iori itid Orderi 

.Fanuar \ 17. 2ti 1-1 



6. [lousing Provider's post-hearing memorandum urges that (_ie1imtn was 
w rone!v decided and. in dtl\ C\ ent. should not he applied retroactively 
because it constitutes a "marked departure Irom the pre ions decision of the 
Rental Housin Act [sic] regarding the statute of limitations." 	Housing 
Provider/Resp.'s legal Brief and Closing Argument at 11. 	1 hese same 
arguments were presented in flininwi i'. ( nitcl Dominion /rtmI.. 20(1)7 D.C. 
Off. Adj. I Lear. LEXIS 42 (Oct. 5. 2007). a case in which the housing 
provider. representcd by the same counsel as Housing Provider hei-e, urged 
that (c/nio,i should not he ful low ed or applied retroacti vel 	After extensive 
analysis. I concluded III Jiwinun that (je/fllW/ is controlling on this 
administrative court until the Rental Housing Commission or the District of 
Columbia Court of Appeals declares otherwise. I adopt nw analysis in 
flininon to m decision here. See 20(1)7 D.C. Off. Adj. I fear. IIIXIS 42. at *( 
*2] 

7. Because the Nlav 2006 Rent Increase was in alid. lenants are entitled to a 
refund of S501 per month through the date of the hearing ..sec Afunn Ewnil) 

i .John.on, 11' 26,191) RHC Nov. 21. 2005) at 16. 

S. Tenants failed to prove that the subsequent June 2007 Rent Increase was 
invalid. ]'lie Notice of Increase in Rent Charged. PX 116. pro ided specific 
i utormal ion as to the amount of the rent adjustment. the amount ol' the 
adjusted rent. the effecti e date of the rent increase. the authorization fur the 
increase, and certi Ileation that the rental unit was in substantial compliance 
With the Housing Regulations. 14 DC NI R F 1 4205.4(a) 1(2004)]. [he notice 
was served more than 30 days before the rent increase took effect- N. [he 
amount of the increase. S .S° o. was the amount of the annual adjustment of 
general applicability permitted under the amended Rental Housing Act, D.C. 
OFr[c].\L CooL 	42-350108)11)(2) [(2)01 Supp. 200711.  There was no 
evidence that Housing Pros ider failed to compl\ with am other regulations 
that would invalidate the lent increase. 

9. 1 lowever. the amount of Housing Provider's June 1. 2007. rent increase is 
excess] e in light of my determination that I lousing l'rovider's prior 2006 rent 
increase was illegal. I he 5 132 amount was 550 of 52.41 0. the rent charged 
atler I lousing Pros ider imposed the illegal rent increase. Because Housing 
Provider was unIv entitled to chai-gc rent of $1.909. 1 will reduce the 2006 
[sicj rent increase to 5.5° of S1.901).  or $105. 1 	ill award Tenant[s] the 
difference of 527 per month from June 1. 2007 through the date of the 
hearing. 

10. lenant conceded at the hearing that parking was not a sen ice or facility that 
was included as part of the lease. [he registration documents confirm that 
parking was an optional service. RN 200. 1 lousing Providers increase of the 
parking fee in April 2007 therefore did not violate the Rental Housing Act. 

Sriutli Prop. I IoI dings Fi e (D.C.) I P '. Morris 
RI 1- 1 P-06-28,794 (Re-Iwued Desion and Order 

.tanuar 	. 2(0.4 



C. Tenants Claims of Reduction in Services and Facilities 

ii The [I lenant [Pjetition contained to al leeatioiis assertine that related 
ser ices and facilities at the 1 lousine Accommodation had been either 
eliminated or substantially reduced 	At the hearine, Mr. Power testified 
concerning a number of percci ed reductions in ser ices and facilities. 
speeiticallv: 1) sporadic elevator service: (2) a reduction in the number of 
doormen in the building and the hours that a doorman as on duty: i u 
reduction in the quality of maintenance at the building due. in part, to the 
termination of a resident engineer and his replacement by a maintenance 
supervisor k0lo did not live in the building: and (4) Housing Pro\ ider's failure 
to repair the lock on the front entrance door far over to years. I conclude 
that onl\ the last of' these allegations. concerning the broken front door. 
Justifies relief tinder the Rental I lousing Act and \ iii u ard a modest refund 
of leiianls' rent to compensate tor it. 

1 2. 'l'he s1artinr point for an\ anal sis of a reduction in ser ices and facilities is 
the Rental Housing Act itself which contains separate definitions for "related 
services" and "related faciIities." "Related ser icesi I are defined as: 

ser\ ices pros ided b\ a housing provider, required b la or by the 
terms 01' a rental aereement. to a tenant in connection \\ ith  the use and 
occupancy of a rental unit, including repairs. decorating and 
maintenance, the provision of' light, heat. hot and cold a ater. air 
conditioning, telephone ans'a ering or elevator ser ices. janitorial 
ser ices, or the removal of trash and refuse. 

D.('. OIT[!CI.\L  Loi•. §42-0I .if(27) (2001 )j. 

13. "Related facilit\" is defined as: 

an\ facility. fu1nishing. or equipment niade available to a tenant by a 
housing provider, the use of which 1s authoriied h\ the payment ol' the 
rent charged br a rental unit, including am use of a kitchen, bath. 
laundry facility, parking fdeil it\ or the common use of any common 
room, vaid, or other common area. 

D.C. Orr]c].\i ('uni. §42-3501 .fi(26) [(2001 1]. 

14. '10 he actionable under the Rental Housing Act. Tenants' complaints must 
'elate to sen ices that qual i f' as "related services" or to facilities that qual 
as --related facilities,*' 	Because e1e ator and maintenance ser ices are 
specifically reti'eiiced in the [A]ct, lenants' complaints concerning these 
ser ices are appropriate. But Tenants ha c not pros en that services of the 
doormen 	as ISICI required h lzm or pIO ided in the lease. Therefore. 1 
conclude that the doormen sen ices did not constitute "related services" within 

Sp'nnli Prop. H o 1Jine !-i' e I D.L 	.,P' \iorrk 
RI I- 1'P-06-__)S._171)4 R-kucd Decisor arid Order 
Jmmar% 17, _20 14 



the meaning of the Rental H(Asine Act. and the reduction of doormen is not 
within the put-  iew of the Act. 

15. 1 he assessment of 1 enants' claims Ibr reduction of the ele\ ator and 
maintenance services requires a three-part anal sis. 

16. 1- irst. the reduction in services must be "substantial lv" reduced. 	D. C'. 
OFEICL i. Co 	42-3509.01 a) (2001) 	Although the Act does not say 
what constitutes a substantial reduction in services, the District Of Columbia 
Court of Appeals has applied the Act's definition of a ''substantial violation 
as a measure of a substantial reduction in services. ]-his requires a housing 
condition in violation of' a statute or regulation that "may endanuer or 
materialIN impair the health and sat'etv of any tenant or person occupying the 
propert\ . Pw,'cco v. Di'. Reniu/ Jluuv ( omm ,. 885 A.2d 327. 337 (D.C. 
2005) (quoting D.C. OFFICI 'a COD, § 42-3501 .0335) H 200l 

17. Second. the evidence must sho that Housing Pro\ ider did not act "promptly" 
to restore the service to its previous level. Jwicco, 885 A.2d at 337..14 
DC'\IR [§14211.6 [(2004)]. 

18. I- inallv. I Wants must present "competent evidence o I' the existence. duration. 
and severit' of the reduced services." .Iouai/n,n If uuincr Co. r. Lnohukharc. 
[P 27.730 ( RI-IC Feb. 3. 2005 ) at 11 (citations omitted). For discrepancies 
inside the rental unit, Tenants must sho that they gave Housing Provider 
notice of the condition that needed attention and an opporlunit to correct it. 
.'ce /110/c v v. .tic.\afr. '111  24.04)) 1 RI IC June 30. 1 999) at 11 r1f the tenant 
claims a reduction of services in the interior of his unit, he must give the 
housing limm ider notice of the allegations that constitute \ iolations of the 
housing code.") (citing Hall v. DcFabio. [P 11 .554 (RI IC Mar. 6. 1089)). 

1 9. In light of these requirements. I conclude that I enants ha \c not proven that 
either the problems with the cle\ ator or the percei\ ed reduction in the quality 
ol maintenance constituted a sutlicientiv substantial reduction in services to 
merit a reduction in the rent cci I Ing or rent eharued under the Rental [lousing 
Act. Although the record demonstrates that there \\eI'e frequent prohiems 
%. ith some of the building's elevators, the building had three ele\ ators. so an 
ele ator 	as available to I enants even on the rare occasions ', lien t\\o 
elevators \\ crc  inoperable at the same time. I lousing Provider had a contract 
with Avcr I .le' ator Corp. to service the cle\ iors 	henever there was a 
nialtinction. Annual inspections of the elevators reported that the elevators 
\ crc in adequate condition and that no updates were required. PX Pic] 202. 
202A. 202l. Llevator code violations cited by the DCRA in its September 
28. 2006, inspection were promptl\ abated. 	PX 107. The occasional 
iflcofl\ enience I enants experienced with the building cic alors did not rise to 
a level that \k0Uld j ustiQ an reduction in lenants' rent or rent cci I ing. 

Smith PropHioidine Fie {)(.) I..t v. \loiris 	 12 
R F1-IP-u6-2$.7)4 Rc-kLWU )ccisiofl and Order 
JanLiar' 11 2W 4 



20. For similar  reasons. I conclude that Tenants have not proved that the 
percei\ ed reduction in maintenance services hl lo\ing Housing Providers 
termination of the resident eneineer justities relief under the Rental I lousinu 
Act. It was undisputed that, althourth the huildine no lonuer had an enuincer 
Ili residence. Housin Provider emplo\ ed a lull time building engineer and 
two service technicians to maintain the building. l'he essence of Mr. Power's 
testimon is that, on two occasions in 2006 and 2007. outside contractors 
entered his apartment, broke into the walls, and left a mess behind. Mr. Power 
acLnowleded that. in both cases. the workmen ullimatel\ finished the job. 
I enants presented no evidence that they notified I lousing Provider about the 
Contractor's poor perlbrmance or asked 1-Tousing Pro\ ider to correct the 
problem. ihus. the evidence demonstrates that an\ reduction in maintenance 
services that I enants sullured was not substantial enough to merit an remedy 
under the Rental 1 lousing Act. 

2 1 - The other deficiency that Mr. Power complained about in his testimony was 
I lousing l'ro ider s failure to lix the lock on the building entrance door. 
I lousing Provider did not contro ert Mr. Power testimony that the Iront door 

ou1d not close or lock liar a period of at least tvo years prior to April 2007. 
While Housing Provider's thi lure to fix the door could be vie ed as a 
reduction in maintenance ser ice, it is more precise to appraise this omission 
as a reduction in related facilities because I lousin Pros idcr lulled to provide 
equipment hose use \\ as  authorized b\ the lease. D.C. (1)FFICI: (0DFI § 42 
-,501.0',( 26) 1( 2 001 )1 

22. Although related services and related facilities are often lumped together 
Mien the Rental Housing Commission or the Court of Appeals reviews 
ser ices and facilities claims, the Rental I lousing Act definitions underscore 
an important distinction in the remedies that are available. I o recover br a 
reduction in a related ser ice the tenant must show that the service was 
"required h law or by the ternis of a rental agreement." D.C. O F It 'L\ I CODE 

42-3501 .03(27) L2001 fl. A related liacilil\. h\ contrast, need only be one 
"the use of hich is authorized by the pa ment of the rent charged for a rental 
unit." D.C. ()oci \1 Coon 42-3501 .03(26) (2001 j. It lbllos that tenants 
can reco ci or reductions in related facilities that are not prescribed in the 
lease or required by Lm . Sc,(,  Pinnacle Rea/ii ,  4111inr. (o. r' i o11:. TP 25.092 
(RI IC Mar. 4. 2004) at 9 holding that a housing provider's remo al ol a root 
deck not pro ided in the lease could gi' e rise to a claim tor reduction of 
fttei lities ). 

23. Prior to its amendment in August 2006. the Rental Housing Act provided ftr 
aard of a i-cut refund "fir the amount h v hich the rent e\cceds the 
applicable rent ceiling ... and/or 4r a roll hack of the rent to the anionrit the 
[Administrative La'a Judge I determ ne." 	1 ).C, OrrtcI\n ('()f )l § 42- 
3509.1 1(a) (200 1). 	I he Rental I lousing Coirunissiori has consistently 
interpreted the statute to limit the remed\ br reduced ser\ ices and facilities to 

rmthtrop. Holding 	D.C. L.P , vlcrr 

R.I I- fP0028794 I Re-I ued t)ec i - on and Order 
.tanuar 1 7, 2014 



a reduction in the rent ceiling, limiting lent reductions to cases in which the 
rent charged exceeded the reduced rent ceding. Jonathan LI odncr Co. i 
Enohakhai'e. I P 27.730 RI-IC Feb. 3. 2005) at 14: Kemp i'. Iw'hal! f/ei,ght 
('nii. L)ci.. '11) 24.786 (RI IC Aug. 1. 2000) at 8: 11/air Place 1'4iip v. Hiatt 
P/ace T(:'mJ/7/.\ ,(x.v 'n. [P 21249 (R [IC May 1. 1991) at 26. 

24. As of Aui..ttist 2006 the Rental I-lousing Act 	as amended to abolish rent 
ceilings. The amended Act provides that a housing, provider may he held 
liable br "the amount by which the rent exceeds the applicable rent charged." 
D.C. Oet l(!\L Coim § 42-3500.01(a) ([200! Supp.] 2007): []ee 53 D.C. keg. 
4489 (.Jun. Isicl 23. 2006): 53 D.C. Reg. 6688 (Aug. 18. 2006). 

25. In light of this analysis. 1 conclude that Ilousing Providers thu nrc to scene 

	

the front entrance door for a period of' over 	o years 	as a reduction ill 
related thi lilies that was suffleientiv substantial to merit a reduction Al 
1 enants' rent ceiling prior to August 2006. and I enants' rent charged after 
that date. Evidence of the existence. duration. and severit of a reduction in 
services and facilities is competent evidence upon hich an Administrative 
Law Judge can find the dollar LIIUC of' a reduction in the rent cci] ing or rent 
charged. Expert or other direct testimony is not requited. .\ornia,i Bernicin 
.fgrni. Inc. v. Mu/kin. I'P 21.282 ( [ RHC] Ma\ 10. 1 989) at 5: fiw'rlx r. 
Wilson. .11>28.197 (RI IC July 12. 2005) at 5. 

26. The securio. of the entfance door is clearly an important factor in the safely of 
Lill aparrnient building where there is no lull-time doorman. But here the 
securit\ ui the entrance door as not the onl\ safeguard available to prevent 
unauthorized people from gaining access to the building. [he entrance area 
was visible from the front desk, which was stall' round the clock, so that 
strangel's could he challenged and required to !ea e. In light of this w idencc. 
I conclude that a reduction of 525 per month is an appropriate adjustment of 
the rent or rent cili ne. 

27. 1 conclude that Tenants ma\ i'ecei e no refund on account of the reduction in 
scr ices and facilities prior to August 2006 because the\ Ihi led to prove that 
the lent charged exceeded the rent cci I ing. 1 he Amended Registration fifed 
on March 20. 1996.   reflects a rent ceiling of S 1340  prior to the wAumcy rent 
ceiling adjustment that was not properly taken or perfcted. PX 105. But the 
only evidence of the rent ceiling after that date is the statement in the March 
29, 2006. Notice of Increase in Rent ('harged that the lent ceiling "as 53120. 
PX 100. 11 this figure is correct. and we disal]o\\ the  S1.062 increase in rent 
ceiling in March 1996. the rent ceiling as of March 2006 ould he reduced to 
52558. an amount in excess of the 51 .909 rent that Tenants 'ere charged 
prior tO the May 1. 2006. rent increase and the 52.410 rent that applied after 
the increase, As I discussed in Part III M abo\ e. lenants did not present an 
evidence to establish the rent ceiling prior to August 2006. Consequently. I 
cannot conclude that a 525 reduction in the rent ceiling would reduce the rent 

______FiveIftC.) I..P '. \lorris 	 1.1 
RH- IT-06-28,794 I Re-ksud Deckftm and Order) 
ianuar\ 	'. 21)1 4 



ceiling bclo\\ the  rent chareed to as to sicj usti !\ a rent rel'und under the Act 
prior to the 2006 amendment. D.C. C)rr 1(1 \I CODE 42-3509.01(a) (200 I), 

28. Mr. Po\er acknovledeed that the front door was replaced in mid June 2007. 

Based on this e\ idence. I ill award I enants a refund of $25 per month !'roni 
August 1. 2004 to June 15. 2007. to compensate for the reduction in tici1ities 
arising from the unsecured door. 

M. Summary 

29. In summar\ I conclude that enants ha \e proven t o of the t ek e claims 
asserted in the [1 ]enant [P]etition. 	They have proven that: (1) 1 lousing 
Provider imposed an illegal rent increase in May 2006: and (2) Housing 
Provider significantly reduced related facilities by failing to repair the tront 
entrance door br more than two vears 	I enunts lailed to prove that: (I 
I Iousint Pros ider served an improper 30-day notice of rent increase either in 

March 2006, or at any oilier time: (2) 1 lousing Provider filed improper Forms 
with the Rent Administrator: (3) the rent charged for the rental unit exceeded 
the rent cci rug, br the unit: (4) the rent ceiling tiled 	ith the RA('D 	as 
improper: ( S ) Ming Provider inlpienlented a rent increase in violation of 
the terms of 'a ritlen lease: (6) the building was not properly registered: ( 7) 
I lousing Pro\ ider permanently eliminated an) services or fOci I ities () 
I lousing Provider retaliated against Tenants: (9) 1-lousing Provider served 
lenauts with an improper notice to vacate in \ iolation of the Rental Housing 
Act[: j  and 1 0) 1 lousing Provider COfllllljlted any other violations of the Rental 
I lousing Act. 

N. Remedies 

30. lenants are entitled to a rent refund for the amount of Housing  Providers 
illegal rent increase in May 2006. DC. ( )i- -ti \l CODE 	42-3509.01(a) 
1(2001 )]: Gehnwj, TP 27.995 (kilU Mar. 30. 2006) at II. It is irrelevant that 
1 enants did not pay the tent increase. The Rental I lousing Act defines 'renl" 
to include nionev demanded by a I-lousing Pro ider its well as IIIOI1CV actually 
paid. D.C. OFF It I.\i, C'oor 	42-3501 .03(28), It allo"s that a rent refund is 

Because the Comm ision oher es that neither pat 	has challenged these isaes in d notice Of app"], thc 
Commission oniits a recitation of the AU's conclusions of lass related tole 1blIos inc claims: tenants' ('limini Of 
Retaliation, Tenants' (taint thai Homirig Pros ider F:nled to (is e I am] it a Proper 2U-Dar Notice. Tenants (I aims 
that }-  lousine Pros ider Ln ted R"! I Proper Fomu. I en am? Claims that the Rent ('haled Exceeded the Rent 
Ceiling. I enants' Claim that [tic Rent (W ing Filed ss Oh the MAC L) Was Improper. Tenants Claim that the Rent 
Increase Violated a Vv ritten I ease, tenants (I taint that the BUJ dine Is Not Properl\ Registered, I enanits' Claim 
( Otleei'ilinie an Improper Notice To Vacate, I enants (taints ol Oilier Violations of Me Rental Hon.sing Act. See 
Final Order at 21-28: R. at it 7it-80Y 

Smith Prop. ElolUings Fiveji. 	C 	. Morris 

RI I- I P-06-8,74 (Re-Issued Decision and Order 
itinuar\ 17. 2014 



due henever a housing provider demands an illegal rent increase. Kaputa i'. 
DC'. Rental I!oiis C wnm ii. 704 A.2d 286, 287 (D.C. 1907). Therefore. I 
award Tenants a rent refund in the amount of the illegal rent increase, $50 I 
per month. from \Iav 1. 2006. through ALiuust 13. 2007. the date of the 
hearing. 

31. In addition, because I lousing Provider's Jun 	2007 rent increase \vas 
computed on a base that incorporated the illegal 2006 rent increase. I have 
reduced the 2007 rent increase by $27 per month and 	ard that additional 
amount front June 1. 2007. through August 13, 2007. 

32. 1 o compensate 1 enants Or the reduction in facilities arising from I lousing 
Provider's failure to repair the front entrance door. I award Tenants an 
MOWN rent refund of $25 per month from August 1 2006. when the 
amendments to the Rental Housing Act permitted services and fricilitics 
reduction Isicl to he based on the rent charged rather than the rent ceiling, to 
June 15. 2007, the date when the installation of the ne entrance door restored 
the acilities to their previous 1C\ Cl. 

33. Ile Rental Housing Commission Rules implernaning the Rental Ilousing Act 
provide for the award ol' interest on rent refunds at the interest rate used by the 
Superior Court of the District of Columbia from the date of the violation to the 
date of issuance of the decision. 14 DCNI R [] 3826A-3820.3: Ilar,vhall i' 
1) C. Rental Hou.. ('On/rn W. 533 A.2d 127h 1278 lD.C. 1987), Interest at the 
40,'O interest rates applicable to Superior Court judgments on the date Of this 
decision is included in the award chart belo. 

34. Tenants' relund of $501 per month increased in August 2006 to S526. when 
the MGM refund for the reduction in facilities became effrcti e. In June 
2007 Tenants became entitled to an additional $27 per month refund to 
compensate for the illegal portion of Housing Providers rent increase that 
month. But. in the middle of that same month. I lousing Provider replaced the 
building front door. so Tenants' ward Or reduction of' lucil ities is pro-rated 
to 513 br a total of $541. 1 enants' ward Or July 2007 is $528. the sum of 
the $501 and $27 rent refunds. Ile ward for August 2007 is pro-rated to the 
date Of the hearing. August 13. I lie August refund, $22 1.42- is the month1 
refund of $528 times 1331. The interest award. in turn, is computed by 
nlultipl\ing the rent refund due each month by the number of' months the 
refund was held through the date of the decision at the applicable interest late 
of 4% per a tin urn. 

[lie Conimission ornia I rem its recitation of the All's conclusions of lass a raph sho no the A I T S etliliprltation 
iitt}ie Tenants' a'sard. See Final Order at 3 I: K. at 

Smilh Prop. 1Ioklin0s Five bD.C.j1, P v. Morris 	 16 
K F{-TP-06-28.794 (Re' ssued Dec son and Order 
JanLiar\ 17.2014  



35. In addition, the Rental 1 lousinu Act provides !r a roll hack of ii legal rent 
increases. ITC. OFFICIAL (ODL § 42-3509.01(a) 12001 )j[:] Suir.1vi. Prop. 

. tlitchell. I P 24.991 (RI IC Oct. 31. 2002) at 2. a//il cawcer Prop. 
I/nil. Inc. V. D. C. Re//k/I fJnu. ('oiiiin 'ii. 877 A.2d 96 ([D.C.J 2005 at 2. 23 
[sic] (affirming roll hack imposed by hearing,  examiner): Redmond i' Alaf er/c 

Inc.. IP 21146 (RHC Mar, 26. 2002) at 48 Ac cordintl\, I direct a 
roll hack of I count's rent to 52.)) 14 per month as it'[sicl August 13. 2007. the 
date of the hearing. Ihis is the sum of the S1,90 9  rent that Tenants paid prior 
to the illegal May 2006 rent incrcae. plus S- 105- the amount that Flousin 
Provider was legally entitled to implement in the .June 2006 1 sic I rent increase. 
[he roll hack shall he the basis for computation of any further rent increases. 

36. 1 counts' total award is 5815141 1 award no treble damaes in the absence 
of prool' of bad AS lii and no line in the absence of' any e idence of \ illfi.ilness. 

Final Order at 10-32: R. at 309-91 06otnotes omitted). 

On October 28. 2008- the Housing Provider tiled an appeal (Notice of Appeal) with the 

Commission, in which it raises the tl lo ing issues: 

1 he Al .1 interprets the RI 1(.... decision in Grant v (lelman Management I sic] 
Co., 'If' 27.995 RI IC Feb. 24. 2006: fNI jar. 30, 2006) as authorizing 
challenges to rent ceiling increases taken o er I () years prior to the filing of 
the tenant petition. 1 his reading is in error and is contrary to the holding of 
kennLd\ 	DC Rental Hou'iiig Isicl Commission Hiel 700 \ -2d 04 D ( 
1998), His decision also misinterprets SawyerPropert Isici Management 
sic j. 1nc.. D.C. Rental I lousing [sic I Commission [icj. 877 A.-Id 96 (D.C. 

2005. 

2. 1 he AL) erred in reducing the I enants [siel by 525 per month commencing 
A ugust 1. 2006, because rent ceilings 	ere riot eliminated by the 2006 
amendments of the Rental Housing Act until August 4. 2006. when those 
aniendnreirts took et'ft'ct. nor ws there proof that security \\ us  impacted in 
any a\ hy the ill-fitting door. 

3. M11 has no authorit to award interest on its decisions. only the Superior 
Court. I sic] is authorized to award interest, and then unIv upon the entry of 
udgrnent. 

Notice of' Appeal at 1. On .Januai'v 16, 20(1)9. the I enants submitted "Tenants Brief in Opposition 

to I lousing Provider" s Appeal" r I enants' Opposition I3rieC). ee Tenants' Opposition Rr'ict' at 

The C omniiiori recites tire issueS here King he lanywy of be Housing Pa" ider in the NorLe of Appeal. 

Smith Prop. _Holdirir,rsI've (D.C.) IN \iorrk 	 17 
RH- I P-06-28,74 Re-Issticd t)ecisiorr and Order 

Aman IT 2(114 



I . The Flousin Pros ider flied its fir] eI'(­ I it) usIll Provider's Brief) on Januar\ 21. 2009. and 

"Supplemental Points and Authorities in Support ol I-lousing Pro\ ider's Brief on Appeal' 

("Housing Provider's Supplemental Poi its and Authorities I on Januar\ 29. 2009. 

Housing Provider's Brie!' at I: Housing Provider's Supplemental Points and Authorities at I. 

I hereafter, the Tenants filed 'Tenants' Response to I lousing Provider's Ri-id' ("Tenant's 

Responsi\ e Brief) on Fchruar\ 4. 2009. Sce Tenants' Responsi\ e Brief at 1 On Fehi'uar 10. 

2009 the 1 enants filed" 'I enanis' Petition to Correct Plain FLrrot-,' i'equesting that the 

Commission correct certain issues of 'plain error." as identified hr the '1 enants, tinder the 

authorit\ of 14 DC'MR § 3807.4 (2004). 	Sec, I enanis' Petition to Correct Plain Error at 1. The 

Commission held a hearingin this tliatler on lehruarr 17. 2009, 

Ihe 	III 	totes that the I lousing Pro der raised isso additional isSue,, in it Brief'; H )"I t I lie  ALl was 
barred hr the doctrine of re.s jn/C'oio ti'om d isa i!os inc rent iiicreases based on 01 inis niode in 006:" and i 2 the 

-, [he Al .1 "calculated merest here 	as in error. 	.5'c I loLisinc Provider's Brief at 5-6. I 0- 

11 DCMR 3807.1 20M14 pros ides the tdl loss i ll, emphasis added: "Res iesv hr the Commission shall be 
I nt itLd to the ISsUL 	raised in the notice of'appeali pi is ided that the C omm sionmas Correct p1 timi Ci Oi 

ihc Coniniissioii notes that thc"lenants' Petition to Correct Plain Fri-or" is indistineuisltahle front a notice of 
ippeal and in its dlsLitio[t lift ( omm isslon ss ill trvn it ds sult herein InitdDonntnon NI~Lmi. %. Hiitiitui Ril- 
1 11-06-28.782 ( RF-It JUUL 5 . 201 1 (citifl, 	crj,)p Mmt v 0 ( Rcntsl I IOUs.(0mm a 877 Add 96 0 ) 
03(D.C. 200rt 1 ti I lic DC CA has pros ided the (,'o[iiniission ss ith considerahie deidretice and discretion in its 

intL ifli LI It iou I of the Act".) 	I )r 	I uss \1,,ilit\ flecktüi d RH ]I' (i' 	5 $Os ( R H( SL Pt 17, dlii 	\atki 
I ii m 	RH I 11-07-29,04s ( RI U \ii 	I s, 2 01 1 ). Ahmed. Inc, A silt R11- I P - S 99 (RHU Oct. I 9 2012 it n S 
Lc~ s, CarinlPau'tii'r's_Inc., RI I- FP-06-1$,$Scu' RI I- I 1 1 -00-28,s is RHC Mar. I 9 2912) at n 0 1 nder its 
reculations, the (lominission is required to disutuiss appeals that are untiinelr tiled. 14 DC MR 	3802.2 	004: 
Hinted States v. Robinson.  561 L .5. 2(9) 1900): YLI s. tiC. Rental I Ions. Comm'ni, 	Add 15] ()1 DC. I$61: 

v. D.C. Rental Hos, Coirirtin, 474 Add $37 (I) C I 074), Pursuant to II I )CM R 	3802.2 ( 2004). the I chants 
had thirteen business days to appeal the A I is Final Order, ss hicli ended on NON eniher 7, 2008. File Tenants' 
Petition to Correct Plain Fri-or was tiled on Fehruarr ho. 2009. intnre than thee (3) iiiontlts alter [he time period 161 
iiIni an appeal e\pired. I-I DCMR § 5802.2 (3004); I eliants Petition to ('cirreet Plain Iirrur at I 

	

Jnsot'ar as the I kMal]Ls are :itlemptino to cireunlisenli [fie mandatory fume deadline of' 14 DC MR 	".8 02 . 02  i20I)1 
hr strlmnc their issues on appeal as issues of"plain cr1-or," the ('omnhission notes that the doctrine of plain error 
contained in 1-1 0CM R 3807.4 is intended ouR for use in the circumstance ss here neither party has raised an issue 
beforc the Commission in i [i0[ft ot ippe il I-i Dc \IR 	807.1 (200 If Proenon \ I)_ ( kLnt ILlIOLiS d orum ii 
484 A.-Id 5 12 s 50 D C I S4 i hoidni that (lit ( omm IsSiOli tiiieki its rules is per flhttt d thoutu not required, to 

issues riot r used ill notice 01_)ppLal insol ir as the \ 	seal 	plan erTol I 	lb (. uuttl[ilssior] (las 
consisteimtir ouR applied the doctrine of plain eior to issues that ssere nor raised Nv either partr. See. ca I )r'er fuss 
Mntt., RI-I- I P-07-28.S0 kraisine tss 0 21 issues ut plain error iii the Alt's calculation  o f damaces that es-crc not 
raised In either party in a notice of appcah: 	illiaiius v. Thomas. U P 28.3o RHC Sept. 27, 29151 (['aisino issues ot 

Smith Prop. Holdines Five (D C.) I  v. Morris 	 8 
RI I - lP-06-28.704 (Re-Issued Decision and Order) 
.Ianuars 1 7. 20 4 



H. 	ISSUES ON APPEAL 

A. Whether the Al .J erred in ihiline to find that the I cnants were barred b the 
Act's statute of limitations at D.C. OFFICIAL ('onc 	42-)502.06(c) (2001). 
from chalicnjn the May 1, 2006 rent increase, on the basis of an invalid 
1996 rent cciii nt,t incrcase. 

B. Whether the Al J erred in 	ardint daniates to the Tenants ar's'112 out of a 
reduction ui lhei lities for the period hetseen August I . 2006 and August 4. 
2006. under D.C. OH i i..c (Tooc 42-3509.01(a) (2001 SLIPP. 2007). 

C. Whether the ALJ erred in rducint the Tenants' rent h 25 per month when 

there .sas no proof that security was impacted in any v a b the ill-lilting 
door. 

I). Whether the Al .J erred ill a ardinrt the 1 enants interest. because OAl I has no 
authority to as ard interest on its decisions. 

III. DISCUSSION OF ISSUES ON A1'PEAL°  

plain error in the hearino e.'ani inei s calcu at ions ol Uamages. interest and treble daniaoes. where J1CL[EICr party 
raked such issues in a notice of appeal). See LIIs Miller 	l)aro Reait\. RI I-TP-08-20.407 RHC Sept. 18, 21)12) 
F explainine that the C 0mm sstoir has ippi ed the "plain erroC doctrine [0 correct technical errors ol' calculation. 
apparent mistakes in CLtL' and numbers, minor procedural or adnilnistratis e errors, errors that are gcnevalk not 

subject to dispute, as selI as to correct issues surroundino substantive and procedural pros isions ul'the Act. tire 

DC APA and or prior case lass ofthe District of Columbia Coui-i of Appeals under the Act (citing Lancv. Nichols, 
I P 27,733 RI IC ALtO, Itt, 2001): Norssoodv. Peters. II' 27.67S l RI IC June 14, 2006p. 

Accordingly, the C ominission is satisded that the I enaltis doled to timeR die a notice of appeal ss liii the 
Coirrinission, and thus ssill liot address an chlie issues raised in the lenatits' Petition to Correct Plain Error'. See. 

e.g.. 4 X'vlk 3807.1 (2004t: Robinson, 361 CS. 200: Yu, 50 A.2d I310, Proctor, 484 A.2d at 5ti: iutL. .174 
A.2d 827. 

I lie ()iiiliiiSsiuii. in its discretion, has recast tire issues on appeal. Consistent ss lth the i-lousing Piovidcns 
Ianouaoe in the Notice ut Appeal. but stated ill a manner than identifies elcarir the I lousing Pros ider's claims ut 
ci For on ipp ii ' 	Drs lit 	M.jpj_ RH I P ir 2S S 	\\ 'irks RH I I ir 20 U4 	\hmLd ha. RI) I'll-28- '&JO 
at 11.8: Lcvs, RI I- IT-06-28.8 10: RI-I- I P-06-28.$3,5 at nO. 

The Commission lUtes That the I {ousino Pros ider raised 1\\rr  additional issues ii tire drsi rime in its Brief: t It 
"tribe AI .j ssas barred by the docn'ine of i-es /to//ca/it lrom disulloss no rent ittereases based on filings tirade Ill 

tind (2) the "ss aC lie S I .1 "calculated interest here ss as in errol." See I I aCne Provider's Hriel'at 3-6, lIt-  
II Sec 0/sn t Iearinr,r (I) (R HC Feb. 17, 2000). The (onrinission's res jcss ofrhe reiord reveals that the Ilousino 
Pros ider did nor raise itttc't ui these issues before the AU.  Se, e g Final Ordci at I -28: R. at 72-4(00: Hearing 
CD OAF) ALIO. 3. 2t0t7). 

the Cotittirissior has eunsistentlr held that it rtrar oirlr address issues raised in a notice of appeal. 14 DC MR 

ttit')74 (2(034g and that it tins not reviess iSsLies that are raised for die l(ro [uric on appeal Ave. e.i Lenkiti Co 
Mnit 	0 ( RL nt il I Ius ( umm n 042 \ 2d 12S2 12 5o ID ( 100 	IIJLIL o s 1 en tIlts ot50 Kimcds St 
S... VA02-107 t RFJC Sept. 27, 20 13j: Stones. Keller, IP 27,033 (RH( Mar. 24, 2000): Ford . Dudley, I  

Sniith Propr_.Huldincs Fis e D.C. 1 1.1_s , Morrk 

RI-I- IP-tlO-28,704 (Re-Issued Decision and Orden 

.lanuars I. 2014 



A. Whether the ALJ erred in failing to find that the Tenants were barred by 
the Acts statute of limitations at D.C. OI•'Fl(iu, CODE § 42-3502.06(e) 
(2001), from challenging the May 1, 2006 rent increase, on the basis of an 
invalid 1996 rent ceiling increase 

In the Final Order. the AIJ applied the Commission's lioldini1 in Grant \ Gelman N4g1111. 

Co.. TI> 27,90 (RI ft Mar. 30, 2006) to the Tenant's chal Iene to the \la\ 1. 2006 rent increase, 

flndint that the chal lenQe was not hat-red under the Act's statute of limitations, Final Oider at 

12-13: R. at 388-80 (citin (irant v. (.iclman \11111. Co.. IP 27,995 (RH(.' Mar. 30. 2006) (Order 

on Reconsideration) at 26 (hereinaller "Grant Order on Reconsideration")). ihe Grant Order on 

Reconsideration thus ser\ ed as Commission case precedent br the ALl's Final Order. Sec id 

1' urthermore, in the Final Order, the ALl adopted the anal sis of a prior OAI J decision 

hich (i) addressed practical I) identical lertal issues related to the statute of limitations in 42- 

3502.06(e. (2) provided a thorough anal\ sis of the Commission's holding in the Grant Order on 

Reconsideration in light of the Act. tite c ommission's rules and its prior decisions, and the 

applicable decisions of the 1)is11-ict of Columbia Cout ol Appeals (1)(CA): and (3) was the first 

011\ 1  I decision to i-ck upon the Grant Order on Reconsideration or Is interpretation of 42- 

3502.Oôte I 	rcaclii rig a decision identical to that in the Final ()rder. See Final Order at 13: R. at 

73073 (June 3. 1990j: Tend] V. Lsirada, TP 22.007 (RI IC \la\ 30, 190 	Ac curdirini\, he Commission i unable 
to consider be additional chums raised thr the flrst tiiflC in he I Jousinc Provider's Buie[ \ here the Housino 
Provider tidIed to raise these claims helOre he ;\l.(. and tailed to include them in its Notice of Appeal. 

D.C. Ott R OH (Hi 	42-$u.06(c) 2001) shall he relrred ni herein us -D.C. Of i RI \! (115 	42-302.06e1 
or as " 42-3502.06i c).' and pros des the tölIovine: 

A tenanL may cha ( 1ene a rent adus!mnen( iiiplemented Linder ariL sect ion of iltis chapter h Ii] ing 
U petition 	dl' the Rent Administrator under 	•t2-30. lb. No rehtmonnia he bled s tb respect 
to an\ lent ad nstmenl. Lii er afl\ section of tins chapter. 	()rcthan 3 years alter the effective date 
ot ihjjç1iisrjnt, c'\eept that a tenant must uhiallene the ness base rent us provided in § P- 

0"(4) within 	rrmonths tisini the date tIme housino provider tiles Ins base rent as required by 
Ihi chapter. 

ernplia.s is added 

Smith 	 tD.C., [P s Morris 	 20 
R}-1-lP-06-2S,704 Re-Issued I )ecision and Order) 
Januimrs 1. 2014 



88 (cititle Hiriman v. nited I)oniinion Mcmi. Co.. RI I-IP-06-28. 728 (OAH Oct .. 2007)). 

The OAH s decision in 1-unman, RI-I- IP-06-28728. was reeentl\ affirmed on appeal bN the 

Commission in nited Dominion Mgmt. Co. v. Hiiiman. RI I- [I>-O6-28.728 RI IC June 5. 

201 

the Commission observes that the Ibetual context in this case is virtually identical to that 

in Hinman. Rl-I-IP-06-2$.728, 	In this case. the I enant is challeminu a 2006 ad ustment in rent 

charged that implements a 1996 adjustment in rent eeilinc that was not properl\ taken and 

perfected in violation of' 14 D(MR § 42049 (2004). 	See Final Order at 11 R. at 90. In 

I linman. RI I-TP-06-28,728, the tenant challenged a 2006 adjustment in rent charged that 

implemented a 2001 adjustment in rent ceilint that ssas not properly taken and perlected in 

violation oF 14 DC\IR 	4204,9. -.10 (2004). 	See Hinman. RH- lI'-06-28,728 at 7-8. In each 

Hereinolict. the Conimission notcs that all citations and referencc to 'l[innian. RI I-I P-00-2.728" shall reter to 
the Commission's Decision and Order in that ease. issued on June . 201 2. 

1 he Commission ohserscs that all Idetual retrences in its decision arid order in Flimmmnan, R11-1 P-06-2.729, serc 
adopted and affirmed fioni the ()All's timidines at tact and conclusions at lass in that case, 

' the Coni ii ivsion olsseF\ es that a pies iOLls, identical seision of the reoularion govern in thc taking and perfectina 
of adustiiieiits ill rent ceilings cited hs the AU in this case, 14 1)( MR 	- 1201.9 12004). s is in CttL't at the time of 
the 1996 adjustment iii ciii ceiling at ISsLJC in this case - ] 4 DCMR §404Q 1 199 JI his reLulation provides the 
loll ow n a: 

Except as pros ided in 	42()4.10. anr rent ceiling adustnieni aLtthori7ed I 	tIre Act and this 
chapter shall he taken and pedccied 	ithill the time provided in this chapter, and simaill be 
considered taken and perfected ocmk it tile housing pros ider has tiled rs i nh the Rent .Adin in istrator 
a properts executed amended Registration C la' n ol I .\emption lomni as required H 	4 10 1-  I - and 
met the notice requirements M'4 10 I 

14 I)(MR 4704.9 2004). 

The C ommission observes that a previous, identical crsioLm of the reaulation gos erir ri tile takinQ and peKctimi 

of ad justiiments in rent ceilings cited in I linitian. RI l-TP-06-28,72, 14 D(MR 1  42041 ft 2004L was in effect at the 
titHe ol the 001t adjustment in tent ceilirie at issue ill that ease - 14 DC 'DR 	4204 II) i I 	I . I his regulation 
Provides tine following 

Notr ithstanding § 42049. a housing pros ider shall take and perfect a rent ceiling increase 
aL1I110ri7ed hr 	206)ht ui the Act ati adjustment of general applieahil it\ I hr tiling with the Rent 

Smith Prop. Holdtnes[isc I ).C. L P _- Morris 	 2 1 
R11-1-P-06-18.794 (Re-issued Decision and Order 

Fan uarr I 7. 211114 



case. the housme provider claimed that, because the contested rent ceilingadjustment occurred 

beyond the three-year limitations period of 42-3502.06(c). the tenant's claim of an illegal 

increase in the corresponding rent chared as hai'red by 42-3502.00(c), even though the 

allegedly improper adjustnient in rent charged occurred within the limitations period of 42- 

02.06e).S'e Find Order at 12-13: R at 388-89: F-unman. RI I-T1'-06-28,728 at 4 

I Ia\ ing noted a virluall\ identical Ihctual context in this case and I unman, RH-1P-6-

28,728. the ConliIlission also observes that Be o er-archini2 legal issue raised in this ease is 

identical to the issue addressed and determined by the Commission in Flinman. RI l-TP-06-

28.728: •hethcr § 42050106(e) as a matter of Jaw. bars a tenant's claim of an improper 

adjustment in rent charged that occurs ithin the three-Near limitations period of § 42- 

3502.06(e), when the allegedly improper corresponding adj uslnlL'nt in rent ceiling upon which 

the tenant's claim is based occurred beyond the three-year limitations period of § 42A501060)- 

ee Notice of Appeal at 2: 1 unman. RI I-TP- (-28.728 at 4. 

Based upon its foregoing anal\ sis. the Comniission is satisfied that the relevant Ilictual 

contexts in this case and in I1inman. RI I- I P-06-28.728, are substantial k similar. ii not virtuajl\ 

identical, see supra at 2 1. and that the major legal issues raised in this appeal and in II Amman, 

RI I- l!>06-28.728, regarding the interpretation and application of 42-'5(2.-6( C)   it1 respect 

to such similar Ict ual contexts. are also substantially sini jar, ii not Virtually identical See 

Adriiirii.traior and sers inc on the attcted tenant or tenants in the inaiiiier prescribed ON 1101.6 a 

Ceitkate of Llectiori of' \djustinent ol(ierierul Applicahi!it. ihich shall: 

tat Idenhil\ cacti rental unit to 0iich the election apphe: 

ht Sct tortli We amount of the adjustment elected to he taken. and the prior and nc 	ciii 
ciliu liar each unit: and 

Be tiled and ser ed Min thirt\ (301 dqq tolln\\ inc  [lie date "hen the hoiis;iic 
provider is tirsi eheihic to take the adjutinent 

4 L)CMR § 4204.10 (2004 

Smith Prop. HoidniesFive (D, Cj LP .. Morris 	 22 
R11- -l- P-06-28.794  (Re-Issued Decision and Urdert 
Jan LIJ r\  1 	2(1] 



upia. Due to the simi larit of ihetual contexts and leeal issues regarding the interprctation and 

application of 42-35()2.06(e) in th 	nman. RI I- P-06-28.728. te Comssi 	1-1 	 mi ion  

determines that its decision in I human. RH- UP-06-28.729. 728. ser es as appropriate and controllinu 

legal precedent For its decision and order in this ease. 

lii Fliiiman. RI 1-1?-06-28.728. die Commission determined that the "elThctive date' of an 

adjustment in rent ccii irig is the date that it is implemented through a corresponding adjustment 

in rent charged. and not the date when it is "taken and perfected" through the hung of an 

amended registration harm h\ a housing provider pursuant to 14 DCMR 	4204.9-. 10 (2004). 

Hinman. RH-I P-06-28.728 at 23-24. The (ommission further eoncluded that. ust as in this 

case, when a contested adjustment in rent ceiling is be\ond the three-year limitations period in 

42-302.06t eL but the date of its implementation through a correspondingadjustment in rent 

charged is within the limitations period. an\ claims under the Act regarding an alleged 

impropriety in either 	adjustment in tent charged or the adjustment in rent ceiling are not 

barred h 	42-302.06(e ). Ilinman. RI!- FP-00-28.728 at 23-24. 

lor tile tdrcgoi ug. reasons, and on the basis (II the legal standards arid holdings on the 

same issues addressed h\ the (oni till ssloll in 1--linniati. RI - I P-00-28.728. the (ornmissi)n is 

satisfied that the Final ()rder is not erroneous as a matter of 	and that the All correctly 

determined that the tenant's clai ni that the fiousing Pros ider implemented an adjustment in rent 

charged in violation of the Act is I  101 barred b the statute of limitations in li( . Oi+i I- Al Coon 

42-1502.06(e.).ec Hi nnian, RI!- I P-Uo-28.72$ at 7-44 Accordingly, the ('omrnission afflrnis 

the Ali on this issue. Sc Hinman, RI l-TP-06-28.728. 

B. Whether the ALJ erred in awarding damages to the Tenants arising out 

of a reduction in facilities for the period between August 1, 2006 and 
August 4, 2006, under D.C. OFFRii. CODE § 42-3509.01(a) (2001 Supp. 
2007). 

Smith Prop. Holdins F IL' _D.Cj 	P ' \iorris 
RI {- IT-06- )8,794  (Re-Issued [)edsOn and Order 
ianuar 17. 2014 



The Commission observes that in the Final Order, the ALI determined that the I- Iousinu 

Provider's failure to lix the lock on the I lousino Accommodation's entrance door constituted a 

reduction in related (dcii i!ies durinu a t\ O-\ ear period ending on June 15, 2007. Final Order at 

18 -1  R. at 282. Ho\\ever, the ALI thund that the I enants were not entitled to a refund based on 

the reduction in ldci lilies prior to "August 2006 because the failed to prove that the rent charged 

exceeded the rent ceiling." Filial Order at 20: R. at 381. '[he Al .1 	arded Tenants a refund of 

25 per month commencing on "August 1. 2006" related to the reduction in Iheilities arising out 

ol the unsecured front door. Final Order at 21: R. at 380. 

The I lousing Pros ider asserts that the Al .1 erred in aarding the 1 enants a$25 rent zr 

reduction commencing August 1. 2006. "because rent ceilings were not eliminated by the 2006 

amendments of the Rental Housing Act until August 4. 2006" Notice of Appeal at 1. 

The Commission's standard of i,evie is contained at 14 DCMR 3( (7. 1 (2004) and 

provides the l l lowing: 

Ihe Commission shall re cisc ma I decisions of the Rent Administrator vhicIi the 
Commission finds to he based upon ai'bilrarv action, capricious action. or an 
abuse of discretion. or which contal ii conclusions of la not iii accordance with 
the provisions ol' the Act. or findings of Iiict unsupported h\ substantial evidence 
on the record of the proceedings befhrc the Rent Administrator. 

The Commission notes that the Act was amended, eftecti e August 5. 2006, h the "Rent 

Control Reldrm Aniendtneiit Act of 2006." D.C. Lim 16-145 (Aug... 2006. hich amended the 

Act 1w eliminating the term "rent ceiling." and in its place. sLibstituting the term "lent charged." 

See D.C. Or 1 W1 Al CooL 42-3502.06(a) (2(M1 Supp. 2007). Sec D.C. 1.a\ 16-1 45 	2(a & 

53 D.C. Reg. at 4889. 48)0 (20)6). 

The Commission notes that Prior  to the amendnicnt of the Act. the remedy tdr a reduction 

in services andor facilities was an increase or decrease in the rent ceiline rather than the rent 

Smith Prop. EItdduig  ___ieI ).C'. I LPvion4 
R11- I P-06-2 70J R-Cd Dcisioi and Order 
.rar1uu'\ I T  2014 



charged. and a tenant could onl\ recover for a reduction in services and or facilities if the rent 

charged exceeded the reduced rent eeilIII,,,.  ce D.C. OrFlCI\L CODL 	42-3502. II t200 

(hereinafter. "pre-AuList 5 provision of 42-3502.] F). 	Becinnine on Auuust 5. 2006. the 

remed lr a reduction in services and or facilities is an increase or decrease directly to the rent 

charged to reflect the value of the reduction. 'cc D.C. Ott cii. Cont. 42-3502. 11(200 1 Supp. 

2007) (hereinaller "post-Au usi S provision of 42-3502. 1]" 

Although the AI.J cited in the Final Order to both the pie-August 5 pro isbn of § 42-

3502.11 and the post-Auuusi s provision of 42-3502.11. as the basis lbr his calculation of the 

rent refund resultinti from a reduction in facilities, the Commission observes that  the AU 

erroneousl calculated the I chants' rent refund from August 1. 2006 throuuh ;\ugusj 1. 2006 on 

the basis of the post-August 5 provision of § 42-350-2 . 11 .ee Final Order at 21: R. at 30. The 

Commission therefore reverses the ALrs calculation of damages for this period for  the reasons 

described .itpru. 14 DCMR § 3807.1 (2004). 

Accordir1d\. the Commission remands thit s issue for the Al .J to adjust his calculation of 

the lenanis' rent refund for the period of August 1. 2006 through August 4. 2006 to reflect the 

pre-August 5 provision of 42-3502. ii that ssas in effect during that period, as described .upru. 

'rC D.C. Or r 1 ti Al. ('ooc S 42-3502.11 2001). Ihe C ofl1nUsion instructs the .\Ui on remand to 

I).C. ()Frn I.i Cit n 	--5kC. I I (2tft) I piovides the tdIlos inc 

11 the Rent Adn Ill isit-ator determincs that die related Sel\ ices or related tacil It 	supplied h' a 
hoL1sit1 pros ider or a housing accorrimnla  	 ent  decreased,  
.-\driiinisuator flair increase or decrease the rent ccii irte. as applicable, to reflect pr portionahly the 
value ufihe chane in serslees or lhciljties. 

11 

 D.C. Ot I JcIr\L 'rint § 42-O2. I (00] SLlpp. 2007) provides the Ioilosviic: 

If [he Rent Adm n isiralor determines that the 1eIatcd sers ices or related ac I Lies stippled hr a 
hOuiii 	prn\ ider for a 	lOusifli ,  accontrtiodatitjn or for tnr retrial Unit in th 	liousinc 
accurnniojatron are siibstartiia I Ir nicreased or decreased, the Rent Adni in armor ma' increase or 
decrease the rent cliariaed. as applicable, to reflect proportional Ir tire al ue of the ehanoe ill 
ser ices or facilities. 

Smith Prop. I lold ill es FiveD.Cj ___P ' . Morris 	 25 
RH- 111-06-28,794 (Re-Issued Decision and Order) 
.Iannars I . 	14 



only issue a rent refund for the period of August 1. 2006 through August 4. 2006 iFt lie  $25 

aard lbr the reduction in facilities decreased the rent ceilinu to a value hehi)\\ the  rent chareed, 

and the I enants arc then onl\ entitled to the difference beteen the two values. Scc D.C. 

OF-FIcl-\l CoDr § 42-35(2 I I (200 1 Supp. 2007). 1uhcrmore, the Commission insiructs the 

AU on remand to adjust the o cmli award of damaucs and interest due to the lenants arisinu out 

of the reduction in laci I ties, in accordance with an adjustments that are made to the award for 

the period of August 1 . 2006 through August 4, 2006. 

C. Whether the .ALJ erred in reducing the Tenants' rent by S25 per month 
hen there Ni as no proof that security was impacted in any way hN the ill-

fitting door. 

[he Housing Provider asserts in its Notice of Appeal that the Al J erred in awarding the 

Tenants a rent refund of $25 per month because "there j as no J proof that securir• was impacted 

Ill aliv way by tile 111-fitting front door." Notice of Appeal at 1. The C omniission observes that 

the I lousing Pro\ ider does not provide an statute. regulation or relek ant casela\\ precedent  in 

support of' this issue on appeal. nor does the I lousing Pros ider address this issue in its briell See 

gene;'nlll I-lousing Provider's Brief. 

[he ('onirilission has deterni med that an AL,I ilia fix tile dollar valLie Of Li reduction in 

5CR ices and :or tacilities wthOUt expert testimon\ or other direct testlillom on the dollar value 01 

the reduction once the existence. duration, and sevcrii\ of ihe redLiction in services is established. 

See 177' lanjer Place. N.\\. Tenants' Assn. Drell. [P 27.344 (RI IC Aug. 31, 2009): Jonathan 

Woodner Co. v. Fnobakliure. I P 27.730 1RI IC  Feb .3. 2005 (citing Norman Bernstein MQnit.. 

' Plotkin 111  -11  1 52 (RI l( NJ ,,\ S I 989) (J.Oi 	I Borggnei liii. 	\\ oodson  j  P I 1.848 

R 11(1 June 10. 1987)). 

Sriiith Prop. {oIdnrs Ek (D.0 ) L. 	_ S1orri 	 26 
R FI-TP-06-2S.7)4 (Re-Issued Deckion and Order 
Januar 	1 -17.  21111 4 



[he Commission obser es that the AU made the following, tinding,  of fact related to the 

existence, duration and severity of the reduction in facilities: 

12. The security concerns caused by the absence of a doorman were compounded. 
in Tenants' vie, by Flousine Provider's prolonged failure to fix the door to 
the building entrance. From at least April 2005 to June 2007. the front door 

ould not close full\ or lock. PNs I 17. 11 8. (lousing Provider was aware of 
this defect. hich was obvious to its maintenance staff and to anyone who 

entered the building. Although the desk clerk was in a position to see 
cver\ one who came in, Tenants and other tenants in the building complained 
that the unlocked door posed a security problem. In June 2007 Housing 
Provider replaced the front door with a new door that closed and locked. 

In addition, the Al J made the following conclusions of law in the Final Ur-der regarding 

the existence, duration and severit\ of the reduction in tiaciliries: 

21 In light of this anal\ sis. I conclude that Housing Provider s fui lure to secure 
the front entrance door lUr it period of O\ er t\  No 	ears \\ as  a reduction in 
related facilities that 	sufficiently substantial to merit a reduction in 
1 enants' rent ceiling prior to August 2004 and Tenants' rent ehargcd after 

that date. 17\idence of the existence, duration. arid severity of a reduction in 
ser ices and facilities is competent e idence upon v liich an Administrative 
I .a 	Judge can find the dollar value of LI reduction in the rent cci ling or rent 
charged. Fxpert or other direct testinionv is not required 	\oriiiwi Rern.sjcin 

1g1nL /nc. r'. P/oikin, IT 21282 [RI IC] May, 10,  1 )8 	at 5: Hurvvy i. 
JFiI.on. I P 28.197 (RIJC JUly 12. 2005) at 5. 

26. 1 lie security of the entrance door is clearly,  an important hictor in the safut\ ot 
an apartment building 	here there is no full-time doorman. lut here the 
security of the entrance door was not the onl safeguard a ailable to prevent 
unautliori,ed people fl-Oln gaining,  access to the building, The entrance area 
was \ isible from the I'ront desk. 	hich 	as staff round the clock, so that 
strangers could be challenged and required to leave. In light of this evidence. 
I conclude that a reduction of S25 per month is an appropriate adustnient of 
the rent or rent ceiling, 

Final Order at 20: R. at 3 81 

As the Comriiissiori stated viwra at 24. the Commission ill uphold decisions by the 

((caring 1 .xaminer that are supported by substantial evidence in the rccord. 14 DCMR § 3807.1 

(2004). The Commission's revie of the record re\ cals that the AU made the necessary- 

Smith Prop- HoIdins Hv D.( .) [P v. Morris 	 27 
RI-I- IP-Oo-2.7u4 i Rc-I'sued Ikckion and ()rdr 
Jan Lrar\ 17. 201-1 



findings ol' lct and conclusions ol' Ia reuardjne the existence. duration, and severity of the 

reduction in facilities, as recited above. Final Order at 20: R. at 381. .ec Drell, TP 27.344: 

Jonathan _\koodnerCo.. TP 27,730. Moreover, the Commission is satisfled that the AL's 

findings of fact and conclustons of la on this issue are supported h\ substantial record 

evidence. namely the testimony of Tenant David 	Cr at the August 13. 2008 DAlI hearing. 

Hearing CD (OAH Aug. 13. 2008). Aecordingl\. the Commission a0rms the ALP on this issue. 

D. Whether the ALJ erred in awarding the Tenants interest, because OAH 
has no authorit to award interest on its decisions. 

In the Final Order, the AJJ awarded the Tenants interest on the damages that were 

awarded, in accordance ith 14 DC\IR 3826.1 -.3 2004). Final Order at 30: R. at 371 (citing 

Marshall v. 1) C. Rental ilous. ('omni'n. 533 A.2d I 27L 127$ (l).C. 1987)). The I lousing 

Provider contends on appeal that the AU lacked the authority to aard interest on the damages 

a\\ arded  to the I enants .cc Notice 0)' Appeal at 1. The I lousing Pros ider asserts that '1 n]eitlier 

the Rental Housing Net nor any other statute authorizes the Rent Administrator, or the Rental 

Housing Commission, to amatil interest on decisions in tenant petitions." I Ruing Pi'ovider's 

Briel' at I 0- 1 

For e\amp]e. the Cuuiiiiision oh.sersc,, that I eirarit Das id Power test ited, in reles ant pan. at the August 1 3. 2008 
OA  I hearing as 

h 	subsequenlk replaced all the doors in mid-tune ,. June ot 2001 But for at least two Nvar.s 

prior to June ot, April of 2007 Men I took this photo, these doors had been chronically in 
disrepair, and not latching like tlle\ s crc supposed to . 	. This is the tront dour, the main 
entrance on the Connecticut Avenue side ai the lohh\ es ci 	, if someone "an away from the 
front desk, college students coming to meet their friends and classmates "ho !Ned  in HQ building 

ssould inst ssalk right throuch, No one "old challenge themir, My didn't sign in or sign out, even 
though there' ,, a hook for that. Rut all sorts of people coUld just walk in. and did. 

I learing cL) (OAI 1 Aug. 13, 2007M 10:53-10:55.  Additioirallr the Commission Wench that the tenants 
submitted Mu o photographs of The bunt door I [xhihnts I 17 and 118 b Sea R at )4-O. Mm. Posser testified titan 
Exhibit I 18 as a Photograph of the front door demonstrating that 'there's just no lock ltardss are in the portion of 
the door where the lock should he. there's just nothing there." Flearing CL) bOAR Aug. 11 MR) at 1157. 

Smith Prop. I I Jings I-  se (D.C.) LP v. Morris 	 28 
R H:IP.0o28,794 t Re-Issued Dec ision and Order 
Junnuars 7  21)14 



As pre\ it) usl\ stated, the Commissions standard of review is contained at 14 DCMR 

3807. 1 2004). The Commission will sustain the Hearin Fxaminer's interpretation of the Act 

unless it is unreasonable or embodies a material misconception of the la, even ifa different 

interpretation also ma\ be supportable. Sce Barac Co.. VA 02-107: Carpenter v. Markswrigt 

Co_ _lnc RH- UP-I 0-29.84() (RI-IC June 5. 2013> (citin Dorchester House Assocs. Ltd. P'ship v. 

D.C. Rental 1111s. ('omm'n. 938 A.2d 696. 702 (1).C. 2007)): Falconi 	Ahusam. R1--1-UP-07- 

28879 (RI IC Sept. 28. 2012) (eitin 	er. 877 A.2d at 102-103): Jackson v. Peters. Rh--I-UP- 

07-28.898 (RI -IC Feb. 28. 2012). 

bite DCCA has provided the Commission with considerable de1renee and discretion in 

its interpretation 01' the Act. holdint that the ('omniissioil's interpretation Of the Act will he 

Upheld unless it is unreasonable, plainly \vron. incompatible with the statutorY purposes of the 

Act or embodies a material misconception of the 	even here a different interpretation may 

also he supportable ..ee. e.g. Saer. 877 A.2d at 102-103: Kennedy 	Re 	I bus. 

Commn, 709 A.2d 94. 97 1).C. H98 ), .Ierurne Nlgpm. Inc. . D.C. Rental I lou. Comm'n. 682 

A.2d 178. 182 (D.C. l996): \Vinchester Van Ruren ftnants Assn 	D.C. Rental _Ilous. ( omnin, 

350 A.2d 51. 55 (f)(', 1 988: Charles F. Smith Nt I'll  ,. Inc. . D.C. Rental I ions. Conilitmu.  492 

A.2d 875. 877 (D.C. 1985). 

The Commission's r'enulatjons pro ide that the Rent Administrator or the Rental 

Housing Commission ma\ impose simple interest on rent refunds, or treble that amount under 

90](a) of 90 1 t of the act." 14 DCM R 3820. 1 (2(H)4). Furthermore, the Commission 

Holes that ()AH :issunied jUrisdiction O\ er tenant petitions from RAC 1) pursuant to the ()A] 

F stablisIment Act. D.C. DL tici \l (ui w 	2-] 83] .0]. - I 831.03) h-I 	1) 20(1)1 Supp. 20)15), 

incfudiii 	urisdjctjon to hold hearins and issue decisions. Finally, the Conun i ssion has 

Sndth Prop. Hkhijr.J ive(D.()LPv. Morris 

p-06-2i8.74 (i-tsud Decision and (irderi 
Jall j\ ] L 20 .1 



consistently afIrnied decisions from 0A  I hich include an award of interest.  See, e K Lnited 

Dominion NIemi. Co. v. Kelk. RI I- TP-06-28.707 (RI-IC Au. 15. 2() I 3) (afflrmin an AI.J's 

flnal order which included an award of interest to the tenant): Niarcuerite_Corsettil rust . 

Seereli, RI I-T11-06-28.207 (RI IC Sept. 18. 201 2) (finding "no merit in any claims of the Housing 

Pros iders regarding the purpoed impropriety of the flne, rent rollback and award of interesf'): 

Humrichousev. Ro Ic. RI 1-1 P-06-28,734 RI IC Aug. 8. 2008) (affirming Al i's final order 

which included interest on damages aarded to the tenant). 

Accordingly, the Conmiission is satisfied that the :-\l is determination that the Tenants 

crc entitled to interest was in accordance with the Act. and as not •unreasonable. plainly 

wrong. ble ith the statutor\ purposes of the Act Or embodies a matei'iai  icompati  

misconception o f the law." 14 DCMR § § 3807.1. 3826.1(2004)5cc, e.g. Saver. 877 A.2d at 

102-103: Kenneth. 709 A.2d at 97: Jerome\Igmt.. Inc.. 682 A2d at 182: Winehester Van Buren 

lenants Ass'n, 550 A.2d at 55: Charles L. Smith Memt.. Inc.. 492 A.2d at 877. Ihus. the 

Commission affirms the AI.J on this issue. 

IV. CONCLUSION 

In accordance with the foregoing, the C ninfission re erses the U-J's calculation of 

damages Idr the reduction in theilities during the period of August 1, 20(1)6 through August 4. 

2006. The Commission i'etnands this issue or the AL) to adjust his calculation of the Tenants 

rent refund for the period of August 1. 2006 through August 4, 2006 to reflect the pre-ALigusi S 

provision at' 42-3502.11 that as in effect during that period, as described upi'i. Se D.C. 

L ft1AL Conr 42-3502,1 1 (20))] . Ihe Commission instructs the AL) on remand to onk 

issue a rent refund fir the period of August I. 2006 through August 4. 2006 if the S25 a\ard Ihr 

the reduction in Lici hues decreased the rent ceiling to a value below the rent charged, and the 

Smith Prep. I {oIdins FR e (D.C.I i v. Mor6 
RH- I P-0-2,794 (kcIueJ Decision and ()rdcr) 
Jan Ltar\ 17. 2014 



Tenants are then oil  ertitled to the di ffereiice het\\eCn  the two values. See D.C. OFFJCI\L C0LE 

42-3502.1 1 (2001   Supp. 2007). furthermore, the ConlflhlSSiofl instructs the ALI on remand to 

adjust the overall am ard of damages and interest due to the lenants arising out ol the reduction 

in facilities, in accordance \\ illi  any adjustments that are made to the a aid for the period of 

.•\u.tust I . 2006 tIlroUih AL12L1St 4, 2006. 

The Commission affirms the Al J on all other issues. 

SO ORDERED 

PEllR B. S/UGh l)Y-MAS7AK, CHAIRMAN  

___ 
 

ARTA W. BFRKI.EY. CMMlS9iNER 

MOTIONS FOR RECONSIDERTlON 

Pursuant to 14 DCM R § 3823 (2004. final decisions of the Commission are subject to 
reconsideration or modification. ftc Commission's rule, 14 DC I R 3 823. 1 (2004). provides. 
'jaJn\ parR ad\ erselv alicted by a decision of the Commission issued to dispose of the appeal 
ma\ lie a motion lr reconsideration or modiflcution with the Commission 1111 in ten (1 Di days 
o receipt of the decision." 

JUDICIAL REVIEW 

Pursuant to D.C. 0I I icii Coot. § 	 12001). 	ajnv person aggrieved by a 
decision of t}le Rental Housing Conlrnission ... ma seek judicial review of tile decision ... 
tiling a petition lr revie\ iii the District of Columbia Court of Appeals." Petitions br review of 

the Commission's decisions are filed in the District of Columbia Court of Appeals and are 
go\ erned by litle Ill of the Rules of the District of Columbia Court of Appeals. The court maY 
he contacted at the following address and telephone number: 

( 	j'I 

 

t 	 i r Jt1L 	'iHC 	 H:' 	t  

Snuth Prop.HoIdiris 1- ive(D.C. (I P \. \lorrk 

RH- iP-Oo-2X,7).4 R-Isucd I)eiiun ind Older) 
iinuar 	7. 



D.C. Court of Appeals 
Office o) the Clerk 
I  isloric (Lirthouse 
4J() F. Street, NW. 

\\ ashineton. D.C. 2O0() I 
( 202 ) 879-2700 

(1'ER1iF1(iTE OF SERVICE 

I certify that a copy of the Rregoin I)ECIS!ONANI) ORDER 'aas mailed, postage 
prepaid. by first class LS. mail on this 17th dav ofJanuarv, 2014 to; 

Richard W. Luchs 
Rot.ter D. Iuehs 
Greenstein. De[ornie & I uchs. P.C. 
1620 F. Street, NW,. Suite 900 
Washinton. DC 20030-560 

I certiI\ that a copy of the foregoing DECISION AND ORDER ' as hand-delivered to 
Joseph Creed Kell . [sq.. (Counsel for the Tenants) on this 17th day oI'January, 2014 to; 

I aTonva Mires 
Clerk of the Court 
(442-8949) 

Sniith Prop. I IoIdhis Fi\e j1Cj L. P . Morris 

RI i-TP-0o-2S794 (Re-Issued Decii n and Order 
Ja000r\ I 7. 2014 



DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA RENTAL HOUSING COMMISSION 

R11-l'P-06-28. 794 

In Re: 40 I (onnectjcul Avenue. 	Lnit 809 

Ward lhree 3 

SMITH PROPERT\ HOLI)IN(1S FIVE (D.C.) L.P. 
Housii ProviderAppellant 

KAREN MORRIS AND DAVID POWER 
lenants Appel lees 

The Decision and Order issued on I)ecemher 23. 201 3  in the matter ol RH-lP-06-28,794 Smith 
Pwpert\ Holdings j: ix c(DC.) i 	. 	Morris and I)a id Poer is hcrebN reissued Januar 
17. 2014. It was served personall\ on: 

Joseph Creed Kelly, Isq. Date 
1307 Linden Court. N.L. 
Washington. in.tton. IX 20002 

I aT onva Miles 	 I)ate 
Clerk olCourt 
Rental Housing Commission 


